SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY FOR
APPROVAL OF INCREASED BASE TARIFF
RATES AND CHARGES FOR GAS SERVICE,
CHANGES TO DEPRECIATION RATES AND
OTHER TARIFF REVISIONS

:
:
:  OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 00219-2026S
:  BPU DOCKET NO. GR25110627
:
:

9+3 Update
Schedules

February 13, 2026

9+3 UPDATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Updated Schedules (9+3)

a. Exhibit P-3 - CLC-1 through  CLC-33

b. Exhibit P-4 - EP-1 through  EP-4

c. Exhibit P-5 - JLH-5  through JLH-11

9+3 UPDATE

Schedules

of

C. L. Capozzoli
(Exhibit P-3)

Exhibit P-3

Schedule CLC-1

9&3

Line No. REFERENCE

1 Adjusted Rate base 2,914,599,613$   CLC-2

2

3 Rate of Return 7.9600%

4

5 Required Operating Income 232,002,129$

6

7 Adjusted Net Operating Income 183,988,776$   CLC-3

8

9 Income Deficiency 48,013,353$

10

11 Revenue Factor 1.412134 CLC-5

12

13 Revenue Requirement 67,801,289$

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Exhibit P-3

Schedule CLC-2
9&3

REFERENCE TO
ACTUAL PROJECTED ADJUSTED SCHEDULES

Line RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT RATE BASE PRO FORMA RATE BASE SUPPORTING
No. December-25 January 26 - March 26 March-26 ADJUSTMENT September-26 ADJUSTMENTS

1 Utility Plant In Service 4,333,277,485$   49,546,111$   4,382,823,596$   50,409,614$   4,433,233,210$   EP-1
2 Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization (890,721,699)$   (21,204,152)$   (911,925,851)$   (38,294,650)$   (950,220,501)$   JLH-5
3 Non-Legal ARO (17,386,172)$   114,908$   (17,271,264)$   (461,812)$   (17,733,076)$   JLH-6
4
5 Net Utility Plant 3,425,169,613$   28,456,868$   3,453,626,481$   11,653,151$   3,465,279,632$
6
7
8 Materials & Supplies (1) 1,047,849$   -$   1,047,849$   (0)$   1,047,849$   CLC-31
9 Gas Inventory: (1)

10   Natural Gas Inventory 11,778,868$   124,765$   11,903,633$   1,991,169$   13,894,802$   CLC-31
11   LNG Inventory 2,318,623$   (60,764)$   2,257,859$   110,016$   2,367,875$   CLC-31
12 Cash Working Capital 95,940,100$   -$   100,222,987$   8,215,731$   108,438,718$   CLC-30.1 & 30.2
13 Customer Deposits (1) (5,519,650)$   (80,199)$   (5,599,849)$   (113,657)$   (5,713,505)$   CLC-33
14 Customer Advances (1) (362,182)$   -$   (362,182)$   -$   (362,182)$   CLC-2, WP
15 Deferred Income Taxes:
16 Excess Protected ADIT (47,728)$   -$   (47,728)$   35,798$   (11,930)$   CLC-32
17 Excess ADIT (2017 TCJA) (124,486,492)$   -$   (124,486,492)$   2,071,844$   (122,414,648)$   CLC-32
19 Federal Income Tax (388,220,148)$   (860,020)$   (389,080,167)$   (4,284,959)$   (393,365,126)$   JLH-7
20 NJ CBT (151,288,910)$   (1,254,928)$   (152,543,838)$   (2,018,034)$   (154,561,872)$   JLH-8
21 0 $0
22 $0 $0
23 Total Rate Base 2,866,329,943$   26,325,722$   2,896,938,553$   17,661,060$   2,914,599,613$

(1) Represents Thirteen Month Averages of Account Balances

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY
STATEMENT OF RATE BASE

Exhibit P-3

Schedule CLC-3

9&3

PRO FORMA

9 MONTHS 3 MONTHS TEST YEAR POST TEST YEAR POST TEST YEAR

ACTUAL PROJECTED ENDED PRO FORMA ENDED REVENUE ENDED

Line No. DATA DATA 3/31/2026 ADJUSTMENTS 12/31/2026 DEFICIENCY 12/31/2026

1 Operating Revenues 460,269,475$   369,141,645$   829,411,119$   (4,845,477)$   824,565,642$   $67,801,289 892,366,931$

2

3 Operating Expenses:

4

5   Purchased Gas 156,977,189$   132,680,043$   289,657,232$   24,554,177$   314,211,409$   -$   314,211,409$

6

7 Operation & Maintenance Expense 91,010,397$   31,053,781$   122,064,178$   (18,068,763)$   103,995,415$   828,551$   104,823,966$

8

9 Amortization of Regulatory Programs 42,021,351$   28,535,191$   70,556,541$   5,670,010$   76,226,551$   -$   76,226,551$

10

11 Depreciation & Amortization Expense 83,225,551$   29,745,408$   112,970,959$   (361,704)$   112,609,255$   -$   112,609,255$

12

13 Other Income & Expense (1,803,014)$   (637,281)$   (2,440,295)$   -$   (2,440,295)$   -$   (2,440,295)$

14

15 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 5,015,800$   1,935,209$   6,951,009$   (23,688)$   6,927,321$   185,504$   7,112,824$

16

17 Excess Accumulated Deferred Tax Amortization -$   -$   -$   (1,405,086)$   (1,405,086)$   -$   (1,405,086)$

18

19 Federal Income Taxes & NJ CBT 8,611,870$   35,417,384$   44,029,254$   (2,660,882)$   41,368,372$   18,773,892$   60,142,264$

20

21 Total Net Operating Expenses 385,059,144$   258,729,735$   643,788,879$   7,704,064$   651,492,943$   19,787,946$   671,280,889$

22

23 Net Operating Income 75,210,330$   110,411,910$   185,622,240$   (12,549,541)$   173,072,699$   48,013,343$   221,086,041$

24

25 Ratemaking Adjustment:

26   Interest on Customer Deposits, AT 192,555$   58,231$   250,786$   (75,512)$   175,273$   -$   175,273$

27  2020 & 2022 Rate Case Amortizations, AT -$   -$   -$   (3,350,487)$   (3,350,487)$   -$   (3,350,487)$

28 CIC Rate Credit, AT -$   -$   -$   (7,740,864)$   (7,740,864)$   -$   (7,740,864)$

29

30 Adjusted Net Operating Income 75,017,775$   110,353,679$   185,371,454$   (1,382,679)$   183,988,776$   48,013,343$   232,002,119$

31

32 Total Rate Base 2,896,938,553$   2,914,599,613$   2,914,599,613$

33

34 Return on Rate Base 6.40% 6.31% 7.96%

35

36 Adjusted Net Income 119,900,643$   118,118,824$   166,132,167$

37

38 Return on Equity 7.26% 7.11% 10.00%

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

 OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT

Exhibit P-3

Schedule CLC-4

9&3

 Pro Forma Adjustments

1 1.  Operating Revenues (CLC-6)

2 (a) EET Rider Adjustment (CLC-6) (26,395,974)$

3 (b) Infrastructure Investment Program ("IIP") Billed Revenue (CLC-7) (11,298,375)$

[…]

804,068$   407,792$   273,846$   238,195$   226,866$   234,017$   262,307$   527,094$   1,489,024$   2,697,985$   2,328,070$   1,809,111$   11,298,375$

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

EET AND IIP RIDER ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO MARCH 31, 2026 OPERATING INCOME

Exhibit P-3

Schedule CLC-8

9&3

Line 12 Months In-Service Revenue

No. Filing Date Docket Number Ending Capital * Requirement

1 Approved 07/15/23 Docket. No. GR230402696, Dated  9-27-23 Effective on: 10-1-23 Jun-23 40,808,854$   4,261,936$

2 Approved 07/15/24 Docket. No. GR24040282, Dated  9-25-24 Effective on: 10-1-24 Jun-24 40,544,710$   4,221,606$

3

4 IIP Revenue Requirement Transferred from Tariff Rider to Base Rates 81,353,565$   8,483,542$

* Consists of Mains and Services, capped at a $0.8 M mile,  Independent Monitor costs, Methane Leak Survey costs and applicable AFUDC amounts.

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO MARCH 31, 2026 OPERATING INCOME

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

TRANSFER OF IIP REVENUES TO BASE RATES

Exhibit P-3

Schedule CLC-9

9&3

Test Year Pro Forma

Line Ending Adjustment

No. 3/31/2026 (Company Margin Share) Adjusted Test Year

1 Revenue

2 Interruptible 2,609,930$   (391,490)$   2,218,441$

3 Off-System Sales 88,080,073$   (13,212,011)$   74,868,062$

4 Total Revenues 90,690,003$   (13,603,500)$   77,086,503$

5

6 Cost of Gas

7 Interruptible 1,339,184$   (200,878)$   1,138,306$

8 Off-System Sales 52,617,716$   (7,892,657)$   44,725,059$

9 SIM 2,250,000$   (450,000)$   1,800,000$

10 Total Cost of Gas 56,206,900$   (8,543,535)$   47,663,365$

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO MARCH 31, 2026 OPERATING INCOME

INTERRUPTIBLE, OFF-SYSTEM SALES AND STORAGE INCENTIVE MECHANISM ADJUSTMENTS

Exhibit P-3

Schedule CLC-10

9&3

Line Annualized

No.

Dt Revenue Cost of Gas

1 Residential (RSG)

2

3 Heating Sales Service (480.11) 136,721 $2,696,555 $1,064,891

4

5 Non-Heating Sales Service (480.12) 952 $21,821 $9,663

6

7 Sub-Total 137,673 $2,718,376 $1,074,554

8

9

10 General Service (GSG)

11

12 Commercial Non-Heating Sales Service (481.21) 952 $16,348 $6,990

13

14 Commercial Heating Sales Service (481.31) 45,852 $804,456 $334,399

15

16 Industrial Heating Sales Service (481.32) (1,927) ($29,023) ($14,585)

17

18 Transportation Commercial Non-Heating (489.821) (172) ($2,037) ($489)

19

20 Transportation Commercial Heating (489.831) (420) ($5,000) ($6)

21

22 Transportation Industrial Heating (489.832) 742 $8,086 $2,368

23

24 Sub-Total 45,028 $792,830 $328,677

25

26

27 Total Adjustment 182,701 $3,511,206 $1,403,231

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO MARCH 31, 2026 OPERATING INCOME

CUSTOMER ANNUALIZATION

Exhibit P-3

Schedule CLC-11

9&3

Line Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget Budget

No. Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26

1 RSG Heat 378,381   378,790   378,900   378,774   378,558   378,894   378,894   379,959   382,047   382,818   383,278   383,610

2

3 RSG Non-Heat 9,259   8,591   8,565   8,553   8,520   8,533   8,502   8,479   8,294   8,586   8,603   8,621

4

5 RSG Trans Heat 10,411   10,289   10,230   10,269   10,217   10,235   10,307   10,354   10,450   10,217   10,217   10,217

6

7 RSG Trans Non-Heat 354   347   347   348   357   352   356   359   335   357   357   357

8

9 Commercial Heat 21,133   21,019   20,975   20,737   20,691   20,639   20,894   21,148   21,428   21,214   21,281   21,340

10

11 Commercial Non-Heat 1,426   1,439   1,438   1,435   1,434   1,429   1,418   1,409   1,414   1,434   1,434   1,434

12

13 Industrial Heat 262   261   259   259   261   262   262   267   269   261   261   261

14

15 Industrial Non-Heat 6   6   6   6   6   6   6   6   6   6   6   6

16

17 Commercial Trans Heat 4,449   4,427   4,402   4,385   4,376   4,348   4,333   4,343   4,372   4,376   4,376   4,376

18

19 Commercial Trans Non-Heat 320   320   317   316   315   315   314   314   312   315   315   315

20

21 Industrial Trans Heat 45   44   45   45   46   45   45   46   44   46   46   46

22

23 Industrial Trans Non-Heat -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

24

25 Commercial LV Heat 54   53   54   54   52   52   52   51   49   66   66   66

26

27 Commercial LV Non-Heat -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

[…]

23 Total Normalizing Adjustments 34,451,891$

24

25 Less: Items Not Subject to Inflation

26  (a)  Uncollectible Expenses 11,238,176$

(b) Pension/OPEB Expense 1,834,653$

27 Total Items Not Subject to Inflation 13,072,829$

28

29 Residual O&M Expenses 57,299,246$

30

31 Inflation Rate 3.16%

32

33 Pro Forma Adjustment to O&M Expense 1,809,915$

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO MARCH 31, 2026 OPERATING INCOME

O&M INFLATION ADJUSTMENT

Exhibit P-3

Schedule CLC-29.1

9&3

Line

No.

1 PUA Adjustments

2

3 EET Rider Adjustment (26,395,974)$

4

5 Interruptible Sales Revenue Adjustment (391,490)$

6

7 Customer Annualization 3,511,206$

8

9 Sales from Post Test Year Plant Additions 1,521,830$

10

11 Contract Changes 32,935,793$

12

13 Total Revenue Adjustment 11,181,367$

14

15 PUA Tax Rate 0.273599%

16

17 Pro Forma Adjustment to PUA Taxes 30,592$

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO MARCH 31, 2026 OPERATING INCOME

OTHER EXPENSES - REVENUE TAXES

Exhibit P-3

Schedule CLC-29.2

9&3

Line BPU Ratepayer Advocate

No. Assessment Assessment Total

1 632,811,411$   632,811,411$

2 0.222837% 0.050761% 0.273599%

3

4 1,410,141$   321,223$   1,731,364$

5

6 1,475,887$   349,707$   1,825,594$

7

8

Intrastate Revenues

Estimated Assessment Rate (%)

Estimated Assessment

Less: Assessment included in Test Year Operating Expenses

Pro Forma Adjustment to PUA Taxes (65,746)$   (28,484)$   (94,230)$

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO MARCH 31, 2026 OPERATING INCOME

OTHER EXPENSES - PUA EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT

Exhibit P-3

Schedule CLC-30.1

9&3

Line

No. Description Test Year Expenses

Average Daily

Expenses

Revenue

Lag

Expense

Lag

Net

(Lead)/Lag

Days

Working Capital

Requirement

1 Operations and Maintenance Expenses

2 Purchased Gas Costs 289,657,232$   793,581$   61.67 (37.67) 24.00 19,045,955$

3 Regular Payroll 19,485,163$   53,384$   61.67 (11.96) 49.71 2,653,719$

4 Variable Compensation 3,090,896$   8,468$   61.67 (235.87) (174.20) (1,475,162)$

5 Pension 1,550,781$   4,249$   61.67 (2.41) 59.26 251,779$

6 Employee Benefits 6,348,605$   17,393$   61.67 (45.55) 16.12 280,382$

7 Uncollectible Accounts Expense 9,976,392$   27,333$   61.67 (945.29) (883.62) (24,151,615)$

8 Affiliate Services 40,254,496$   110,286$   61.67 (40.36) 21.31 2,350,201$

9 New Jersey Clean Energy Program 10,304,544$   28,232$   61.67 (105.30) (43.63) (1,231,746)$

10 Utility Location Markout Services 4,769,077$   13,066$   61.67 (53.65) 8.02 104,789$

11 Bank Service Fees 1,568,563$   4,297$   61.67 (11.60) 50.07 215,173$

12 Motor Vehicle 1,517,258$   4,157$   61.67 (15.78) 45.89 190,759$

13 Meter Reading Services 1,041,969$   2,855$   61.67 (45.00) 16.67 47,588$

14 Insurance 2,331,715$   6,388$   61.67 0.00 61.67 393,964$

15 Other O&M Expenses 19,824,719$   54,314$   61.67 (41.05) 20.62 1,119,961$

16 Total O&M Expenses 411,721,410$   (204,254)$

17

18 Other Income & Expense (2,440,295)$   (6,686)$   61.67 (61.67) 0.00 -

19

20 Income Taxes

21 Excess Deferred Tax Amortization -$   -$   61.67 0.00 61.67 -$

22 Federal Income Taxes 29,932,374$   82,007$   61.67 (37.50) 24.17 1,982,097.22$

23 State Income Tax 14,096,880$   38,622$   61.67 46.75 108.42 4,187,352.55$

24 Total Federal Income Taxes 44,029,254$   6,169,449.76$

25

26 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

27 PUA and Ratepayer Advocate 1,825,594$   5,002$   61.67 (75.87) (14.20) (71,023)$

28 Other Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 5,125,415   14,042$   61.67 (35.86) 25.81 362,430$

29 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 6,951,009$   291,407$

30

31 Depreciation and Amortization Expense 112,970,959$   309,509$   61.67 0.00 61.67 19,087,449$

32

33 Amortization of Regulatory Programs 70,556,541$   193,306$   61.67 (61.67) 0.00 -$

34

35 Interest Expense

36 Interest on Long-Term Debt 69,355,023$   190,014$   61.67 0.00 61.67 11,718,149$

37 Interest on Short-Term Debt -   -$   61.67 0.00 61.67 -$

38 Interest on Customer Deposits 250,786   687$   61.67 (260.89) (199.22) (136,881)$

39 Total Interest Expense 69,605,809$   11,581,268$

40

41 Return 116,016,431$   317,853$   61.67 0.00 61.67 19,602,009$

42 Other Working Capital Requirements / (Sources)

43 Employee Deductions 261,280$

44 Cash Balance 1,958,315$

45 Working Funds 1,850$

46 General Prepayments 7,819,254$

47 Prepaid Energy Sales and Use Tax 10,675,866$

48 USF/Lifeline Reserve (429,363)$

49 Prepaid Pension 34,381,346$

50 Prepaid Postretirement Healthcare 40,844,590$

51 Accrued Invoiced Related to Plant (54,384,298)$

52 Accrued Payroll Related to Plant 2,791,453$

53 Vacation Accrual Reserve (1,094,193)$

54 Uninsured Risk Reserve (615,942)$

55 Marketer Payment Reserve 1,485,500$

56 Total Other Working Capital 43,695,658$

57

58 Total 829,411,119$   100,222,987$

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

LEAD-LAG STUDY

WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENT

TEST YEAR

Exhibit P-3

Schedule CLC-30.2

9&3

Line

No. Description

Adjusted Test Year

Expenses

Average Daily

Expenses

Revenue

Lag

Expense

Lag

Net

(Lead)/Lag

Days

Working Capital

Requirement

1 Operations and Maintenance Expenses

2 Purchased Gas Costs 314,211,409$   860,853$   61.67 (37.67) 24.00 20,660,476$

3 Regular Payroll 16,179,650$   44,328$   61.67 (11.96) 49.71 2,203,535$

4 Variable Compensation 3,090,896$   8,468$   61.67 (235.87) (174.20) (1,475,162)$

5 Pension 1,834,653$   5,026$   61.67 (2.41) 59.26 297,867$

6 Employee Benefits 6,854,040$   18,778$   61.67 (45.55) 16.12 302,704$

7 Uncollectible Accounts Expense 10,804,943$   29,603$   61.67 (945.29) (883.62) (26,157,434)$

8 Affiliate Services 41,096,192$   112,592$   61.67 (40.36) 21.31 2,399,342$

9 New Jersey Clean Energy Program 10,304,544$   28,232$   61.67 (105.30) (43.63) (1,231,746)$

10 Utility Location Markout Services 4,769,077$   13,066$   61.67 (53.65) 8.02 104,789$

11 Bank Service Fees 1,568,563$   4,297$   61.67 (11.60) 50.07 215,173$

12 Motor Vehicle 1,517,258$   4,157$   61.67 (15.78) 45.89 190,759$

13 Meter Reading Services 678,271$   1,858$   61.67 (45.00) 16.67 30,977$

14 Insurance 2,331,715$   6,388$   61.67 0.00 61.67 393,964$

15 Other O&M Expenses 4,048,189$   11,091$   61.67 (41.05) 20.62 228,695$

16 Total O&M Expenses 419,289,400$   (1,836,060)$

17

18 Other Income & Expense (2,440,295)$   (6,686)$   61.67 (61.67) 0.00 -

19

20 Income Taxes

21 Excess Deferred Tax Amortization (1,405,086)$   (3,850)$   61.67 0.00 61.67 (237,402)$

22 Federal Income Taxes 40,839,880$   111,890$   61.67 (37.50) 24.17 2,704,383$

23 State Income Tax 19,233,853$   52,695$   61.67 46.75 108.42 5,713,245$

24 Total Income Taxes 58,668,648$   8,180,226$

25

26 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

27 PUA and Ratepayer Advocate 2,011,098$   5,510$   61.67 (75.87) (14.20) (78,240)$

28 Other Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 4,916,223$   13,469$   61.67 (35.86) 25.81 347,638$

29 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 6,927,321$   269,398$

30

31 Depreciation and Amortization Expense 112,609,255$   308,519$   61.67 0.00 61.67 19,026,336$

32

33 Amortization of Regulatory Programs 76,226,551$   208,840$   61.67 (61.67) 0.00 -$

34

35 Interest Expense

36 Interest on Long-Term Debt 65,869,951$   180,466$   61.67 0.00 61.67 11,129,315$

37 Interest on Short-Term Debt -$   -$   61.67 0.00 61.67 -$

38 Interest on Customer Deposits 175,273$   480$   61.67 (260.89) (199.22) (95,666)$

39 Total Interest Expense 66,045,224$   11,033,649$

40

41 Return 166,132,178$   455,157$   61.67 0.00 61.67 28,069,511$

42

43 Other Working Capital Requirements / (Sources)

44 Employee Deductions 261,280$

45 Cash Balance 1,958,315$

46 Working Funds 1,850$

47 General Prepayments 7,819,254$

48 Prepaid Energy Sales and Use Tax 10,675,866$

49 USF/Lifeline Reserve (429,363)$

50 Prepaid Pension 34,381,346$

51 Prepaid Postretirement Healthcare 40,844,590$

52 Accrued Invoiced Related to Plant (54,384,298)$

53 Accrued Payroll Related to Plant 2,791,453$

54 Vacation Accrual Reserve (1,094,193)$

55 Uninsured Risk Reserve (615,942)$

[…]

32 Information Technology 545,014$   357,448$   257,793$   983,943$   189,550$   164,928$   2,498,675$   19,950$   -$   2,478,725$

33

34 TOTAL SJG Capex 12,148,544$  11,303,990$  10,040,468$  9,995,614$   9,015,185$   8,480,017$   60,983,819$   2,892,076$   7,293,728$   50,798,015$

35

36 Total Retirements (3,001,023)$  (3,001,023)$  (3,001,023)$  (3,001,023)$  (3,001,023)$  (3,001,023)$  (18,006,137)$   (18,006,137)$

37

38 Total 9,147,521$   8,302,967$   7,039,445$   6,994,591$   6,014,162$   5,478,994$   42,977,682$   2,892,076$   7,293,728$   32,791,878$

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

POST-TEST YEAR PLANT ADDITIONS

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT TO MARCH 31, 2026 RATE BASE

EP-4 PTY Large

Projects

Total Post Test

Year excluding

Large Projects

EP-2.1 TY Large

Projects

Exhibit P-4

Schedule EP-4

9&3

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

POST-TEST YEAR LARGE PROJECTS

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT TO MARCH 31, 2026 RATE BASE

Projected

6 Months

Post Test Year Total At

Line

No. FERC Project Name TYPE In Service Date Actual Projected Total Projected Sep-26

1

2 376100 202327 Cape May Lateral Phase 2 Distribution Equipment 6/30/2026 2,021,033$   8,241,356$   10,262,389$   5,491,247$   15,753,636$

3 367100 24445-8 Steel Transmission Rt 130 Logan Twp Transmission Equipment 8/1/2026 61,619$   -$   61,619$   1,802,481$   1,864,100$

4

5

6

7 Total Post Test Year Large Projects 2,082,652$   8,241,356$   10,324,008$   7,293,728$   17,617,736$

Test Year (Includes Pre Test Year)

9+3 UPDATE

Schedules

of

J. L. Houseman

 (Exhibit P-5)

Exhibit P-5

Schedule JLH-5

9&3

Line Depreciation

No. Utility Plant Expense Schedule

in Service (Proposed Rates) Reference

1 Depreciation Expense:

2

3 Utility Plant In Service as of March 31, 2026 4,382,823,596$   112,675,664$

4

5 Test Year Depreciation Expense 112,970,959$   CLC-3

6

7 Pro Forma Depreciation Expense Annualization Adjustment (295,295)$

8

9 Post Test Year Depreciation Expense Annualization Adjustment 50,409,614$   1,485,310$

[…]

13 Adjustment due to Decrease in Non-Legal Asset Retirement Obligation (ARO) Credit (266,636)$   JLH-6

14

15 Total Pro Forma Adjustment to Depreciation Expense (Income Statement) 4,433,233,210$   (641,283)$

16

17

18 Accumulated Depreciation:

19

20 Accumulated Depreciation as of March 31, 2026 (Rate Base) (911,925,851)$   CLC-2

21

22 Post Test Year Depreciation on UPIS as of September 30, 2025 (Apr 26 - Sep 26) (56,337,832)$   Line 3 / 2

23

24 Post Test Year Depreciation on PTY Plant (Apr 26 - Sep 26) (742,655)$   Line 9 / 2

25

26 Post Test Year Retirements (Apr 26 - Sep 26) 18,006,137$   EP-1

27

28 Post Test Year Net Salvage (Apr 26 - Sep 26) 3,642,540$   JLH-6

29

30 Post Test Year Net Salvage Allowance (Apr 26 - Sep 26) (2,862,840)$   JLH-6

31

32 Accumulated Depreciation as of September 30, 2026 (Rate Base) (950,220,501)$

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO MARCH 31, 2026 OPERATING INCOME

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE AND ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

Exhibit P-5

Schedule JLH- 6

9&3

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Net Net

Line Start COR Salvage Salvage End

No. Reserve Amort. Allowance Incurred Reserve

1 Sep to Dec 2019 17,400,721$   (243,202)$   1,553,252$   (2,377,636)$   16,333,134$

2 2020 16,333,134$   (662,008)$   5,176,263$   (8,181,233)$   12,666,156$

3 2021 12,666,156$   (459,217)$   6,725,785$   (6,776,448)$   12,156,277$

4 2022 12,156,277$   (459,217)$   6,725,785$   (5,199,521)$   13,223,324$

5 2023 13,223,324$   (459,633)$   7,290,342$   (2,784,720)$   17,269,313$

6 2024 17,269,313$   (459,633)$   7,290,342$   (5,330,172)$   18,769,850$

7 Jan to Mar 2025 18,769,850$   (114,908)$   1,822,586$   (656,630)$   19,820,898$

8 Apr to June 2025 19,820,898$   (114,908)$   1,822,586$   (4,200,091)$   17,328,484$

9 July to Sept 2025 17,328,484$   (114,908)$   1,822,586$   (1,722,087)$   17,314,074$

10 Oct to Dec 2025 17,314,074$   (114,908)$   1,822,586$   (1,635,579)$   17,386,172$

11 Jan to Mar 2026 17,386,172$   (114,908)$   1,822,586$   (1,360,773)$   17,733,076$

12

13 3,649,808$

14

15 Balance Available to be Returned to Customer as of March 31, 2026 17,733,076$

16

17 Number of Years Remaining from the Original 40-Year Amortization Period 24 5/12

18

19 Projected Annual Amortization of Regulatory Liability 726,269$

20

21 Current Annual Amortization of Regulatory Liability included in Rates (BPU Docket No. GR22040253) 459,633$

22

23 Proposed Increase in Annual Amortization of Regulatory Liability 266,636$

24

25 Proposed Provision for Annual Net Negative Salvage (3-year average) 5,725,680$

[…]

Line No.

1 Adjusted Rate Base 2,914,599,613$

2

3 Total Weighted Cost of Long Term Debt 2.26%

4

5 Annualized Interest Expense 65,869,951$

6

7 Less:  Test Year Interest Expense (73,019,499)$

8

9 Net Interest Expense (7,149,548)$

10

11 Income Tax Rate 28.11%

12

13  (Increase)/Decrease to test year income taxes (2,009,738)$

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO MARCH 31, 2026 OPERATING INCOME

INCOME TAXES - INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION

Exhibit P-5

Schedule JLH-10

9&3

Line

No.

1 Rental Income:

2

3 Annualized Rental Income 1,806,547$

4 Less: Test Year Rental Income 1,806,547$

5

6   Pro Forma Rental Income Adjustment -$

7

8

9 Facility Expense:

10

11 Annualized Facility Expense 1,159,000$

12 Less: Test Year Facility Expense 1,054,689$

13

14   Pro Forma Facility Expense Adjustment 104,311$

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO MARCH 31 2026 OPERATING INCOME

REVENUE AND O&M EXPENSE - FOLSOM FACILITY

Exhibit P-5

Schedule JLH-11

9&3

Line No. Pension SERP FAS 106

1 Acct 182387 Acct 182388 Acct 182389 Total

2 Total Unamortized Deferred Balance as of December 31, 2025 2,049,380$   3,285,591$   (4,458,763)$   876,208$

3

4

5 Projected Monthly Deferred Expenses (Oct '25 - Mar '26)

6 Jan-26 22,095$   79,338$   (113,923)$   (12,490)$

7 Feb-26 22,095$   79,338$   (113,923)$   (12,490)$

8 Mar-26 22,095$   79,338$   (113,923)$   (12,490)$

9 66,285$   238,014$   (341,769)$   (37,470)$

10

11 Projected Unamortized Deferred Balance as of March 2026 2,115,665$   3,523,605$   (4,800,532)$   838,738$

12

13

14 Total Projected Deferred Balance at Test Year End March 2026 838,738$

15 Amortization Period (Years) 3

16   Pro Forma Annual Amortization Adjustment 279,579$

17

18

19 Annualized Pension Income 149,880$

20 Test Year Pension Income 154,172$

21   Pro Forma Annual Pension Adjustment - Expense 4,292$

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

PENSION AND RETIREMENT BENEFITS EXPENSE

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO MARCH 31, 2026 OPERATING INCOME

	9+3 Cover Sheet
	9+3 Table of Contents
	2025 Rate Case Model 9+3_02.11.26 DRAFT v4